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ВЕРТИКАЛЬНАЯ МОРОЗИЛЬНАЯ КАМЕРА 
UPRIGHT FREEZER

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ • USER GUIDE

Перед началом эксплуатации морозильной камеры  
внимательно изучите инструкцию по эксплуатации!

Уважаемый покупатель!
Поздравляем Вас с приобретением изделия торговой марки TM KRAFT. 
Уверены, что наши изделия будут верными и надежными помощниками в Ва-

шем домашнем хозяйстве. 

Не подвергайте устройство резким перепадам температур. Резкая смена тем-
пературы (например, внесение устройства с мороза в теплое помещение) может 
вызвать конденсацию влаги внутри устройства и нарушить его работоспособность 
при включении. 

Устройство должно отстояться в теплом помещении не менее 6 часов. Ввод 
устройства в эксплуатацию после транспортировки производить не ранее, чем че-
рез 2 часа после внесения его в помещение.
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ОПИСАНИЕ

КОМПЛЕКТАЦИЯ

Модель KF-HS180W

Морозильная камера (шт.) 1

Инструкция по эксплуатации с гарантийным талоном (шт.) 1

Упаковка (шт.) 1

Лопатка для льда, опция (шт.) 1

Форма для льда, опция (шт.) 1

Другое (опция) Пицца-бокс 

Регулятор 
температуры/

термостат

Ящики 
морозильной 

камеры

Дверь 
морозильной 

камеры

Регулируемые 
ножки
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Модель KF-HS180W 

Полный общий объем 180

Полезный объем 165

Климатический класс SN/N/ST/T

Класс защиты от поражения электрическим током I

Напряжение / Частота тока 220В-240 В / 50 Гц

Потребляемая мощность 70 Вт

Материал термоизоляции Циклопетан

Потребление электроэнергии 0,6177 кВт/24ч 
225 кВт•ч/год

Класс энергоэффективности A+

Хладагент, масса R600a, 58 г

Мощность заморозки 10 кг/сутки

Время автономного поддержания температуры 17 часов

Вес нетто 44 кг

Вес брутто 48 кг

Уровень шума 42 дБ(А)

Габариты изделия, Ш*Г*В 550*550*1430 мм

Габариты в упаковке, Ш*Г*В 580*580*1475 мм

Цвет дверной панели Белый

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ

Размещение

Установите прибор в помещении, где температура окружающей среды соот-
ветствует маркировке о климатическом классе морозильной камеры.

Таблица климатических классов

Климатический класс Температура окружающей среды

N Субнормальный от +10°C до +32°C

SN Нормальный от +16°C до +32°C

ST Субтропический от +16°C до +38°C

T Тропический от +16°C до +43°C
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ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА
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ПЕРЕНАВЕШИВАНИЕ ДВЕРИ
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РАЗМОРАЖИВАНИЕ И ОЧИСТКА
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УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕПОЛАДОК



15

ВЕРТИКАЛЬНАЯ МОРОЗИЛЬНАЯ КАМЕРА  
UPRIGHT FREEZER

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ • USER GUIDE

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ

Данный морозильник не содержит разрушающие озоновый слой газы в систе-
ме охлаждения и в изоляционных материалах.

Морозильник не должен быть утилизирован вместе с бытовым мусором. Изо-
ляционная пена содержит воспламеняющиеся газы. Прибор должен быть утили-
зирован в соответствии с требованиями по охране окружающей среды в Вашем 
регионе. Остерегайтесь повреждения системы охлаждения, особенно теплооб-
менника. 

• Части морозильника, маркированные знаком , изготовлены из перераба-
тываемых материалов.

• Символом  обозначены части, изготовленные из материалов, не пред-
назначенных для утилизации как бытовой мусор. Вместо этого, такие отходы 
должны быть утилизированы через специальные утилизационные точки для 
сбора устаревших электронных и электрических приборов.

• Если Вы утилизируете морозильник корректно, то Вы внесете вклад в охра-
ну окружающей среды и поможете избежать нежелательных последствий для 
природы и человеческого здоровья, которым может быть нанесен ущерб в 
ином случае. 

• Для более подробной информации об утилизации, пожалуйста, обратитесь в 
свой местный орган по охране окружающей среды или в магазин, где Вы при-
обретали морозильник.

Упаковка
Маркированные соответствующим знаком материалы пригодны для перера-

ботки. Выбрасывайте данные отходы в соответствующие мусорные контейнеры.

При утилизации:

1. Выньте вилку из розетки.
2. Отрежьте основной электрошнур и выбросьте его отдельно.
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1. Гарантийные обязательства изготовителя действительны только для морозиль-
ной камеры марки KRAFT. Информация об авторизованных сервисных центрах 
доступна на сайте http://kraftltd.com или по бесплатному телефону службы под-
держки 8 (800) 200-79-97. В случае возникновения вопросов или проблем, свя-
занных с продукцией KRAFT, просим Вас обращаться в письменном виде по 
адресу: ЗАО «ЛЕБЕДИНСКИЙ ТОРГОВЫЙ ДОМ», ул. Днепро петровская, 50 В, 
г. Ростов-на-Дону, 344093, Россия, либо по электронной почте: service@lbtd.ru.

2. Изготовитель гарантирует устранение заводских дефектов или неисправностей 
техники, выявленных в течение периода гарантийного обслуживания. Все пре-
тензии по внешнему виду предъявляйте продавцу при покупке товара. После 
покупки товара ответственность за все внешние повреждения возлагается на 
потребителя.

3. Гарантия не распространяется на царапины, трещины и аналогичные механиче-
ские повреждения, возникшие в процессе эксплуатации. 

4. Гарантийный ремонт не производится в следующих случаях:
• недействительности гарантийного талона;
• наличия повреждений и неисправностей, возникших в результате неправильно-

го обращения или использования техники с нарушением правил эксплуатации, 
а также возникших в результате небрежной транспортировки техники клиентом 
или торгующей организацией;

• установления факта ремонта (попытки ремонта) техники посторонними лицами.
5.  Гарантийный талон является недействительным в следующих случаях:

• неправильное или неполное его заполнение магазином;
• отсутствие даты продажи и штампа магазина.

6. Изготовитель не несет никакой ответ ственноcти за ущерб, причиненный людям, 
животным и помещениям по причине нарушения правил эксплуатации моро-
зильника марки KRAFT.

7. Гарантийное обслуживание не распространяется на регулировку, чистку и уход 
за изделием.

8.  Для консультаций по установке морозильной камеры обязательно обратитесь в 
cервис-центр. Для подключения и установки Вы можете воспользоваться услу-
гами квалифицированных специалистов местной сервисной службы. В случае 
неправильного подключения и установки, Вы лишаетесь права на бесплатный 
гарантийный ремонт.

Дата продажи

«____» ____________________ 20___ г.

Штамп магазина

Продавец обязан при продаже 
заполнить гарантийные 

талоны. Дата изготовления 
и серийный номер товара 

находятся на упаковке 
и на задней стенке товара.

ГАРАНТИЙНЫЙ ТАЛОН

Изготовитель несет гарантийные обязательства в течение 1 года с даты продажи, 
но не более 3 лет с даты производства. Срок службы изделия — 5 лет с даты приоб-
ретения.
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ТалОн №1 на ГаРанТИЙнЫЙ РЕМОнТ 
морозильной камеры KRAFT  

модель _____________серийный №______________

Продана  ________________________________________
(наименование и адрес торгового предприятия)

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

__________________________тел: ___________________

Дата продажи «____» ____________________   _______г.

Штамп магазина __________________________________
(личная подпись продавца)

Наименование и адрес сервисной службы*

_________________________________________________
(* заполняется торговым предприятием)

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________
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ТалОн №2 на ГаРанТИЙнЫЙ РЕМОнТ 
морозильной камеры KRAFT  

модель _____________серийный №______________

Продана  ________________________________________
(наименование и адрес торгового предприятия)

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

__________________________тел: ___________________

Дата продажи «____» ____________________   _______г.

Штамп магазина __________________________________
(личная подпись продавца)

Наименование и адрес сервисной службы*

_________________________________________________
(* заполняется торговым предприятием)

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________
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Морозильная камера KRAFT 

модель _______________ серийный № __________________

Владелец, его адрес_________________________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________
                                                                  подпись
Телефон владельца _________________________________
Причина отказа (неисправность)_____________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________

Владелец: ___________________________________________
                                                         подпись

Механик:_____________________________________________
Ф.И.О.

Выполнены работы: _________________________________
_______________________________________________________
Дата «______»  ___________________________     ___________г.
Механик: _______________  Владелец: _________________ 
                                      подпись                                    подпись

Утверждаю ___________________________________________
        наименование сервисного предприятия и адрес

__________________________________________________
____________________________________                ____________
 должность руководителя предприятия,                   МП          подпись
 выполнившего обслуживание  

Морозильная камера KRAFT 

модель _______________ серийный № __________________

Владелец, его адрес_________________________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________
                                                                  подпись
Телефон владельца _________________________________
Причина отказа (неисправность)_____________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________

Владелец: ___________________________________________
                                                         подпись

Механик:_____________________________________________
Ф.И.О.

Выполнены работы: _________________________________
_______________________________________________________
Дата «______»  ___________________________     ___________г.
Механик: _______________  Владелец: _________________ 
                                      подпись                                    подпись

Утверждаю ___________________________________________
        наименование сервисного предприятия и адрес

__________________________________________________
____________________________________                ____________
 должность руководителя предприятия,                   МП          подпись
 выполнившего обслуживание  
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ТалОн №3 на ГаРанТИЙнЫЙ РЕМОнТ 
морозильной камеры KRAFT  

модель _____________серийный №______________

Продана  ________________________________________
(наименование и адрес торгового предприятия)

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

__________________________тел: ___________________

Дата продажи «____» ____________________   _______г.

Штамп магазина __________________________________
(личная подпись продавца)

Наименование и адрес сервисной службы*

_________________________________________________
(* заполняется торговым предприятием)

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________
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ТалОн №4 на ГаРанТИЙнЫЙ РЕМОнТ 
морозильной камеры KRAFT  

модель _____________серийный №______________

Продана  ________________________________________
(наименование и адрес торгового предприятия)

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

__________________________тел: ___________________

Дата продажи «____» ____________________   _______г.

Штамп магазина __________________________________
(личная подпись продавца)

Наименование и адрес сервисной службы*

_________________________________________________
(* заполняется торговым предприятием)

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________
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Морозильная камера KRAFT 

модель _______________ серийный № __________________

Владелец, его адрес_________________________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________
                                                                  подпись
Телефон владельца _________________________________
Причина отказа (неисправность)_____________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________

Владелец: ___________________________________________
                                                         подпись

Механик:_____________________________________________
Ф.И.О.

Выполнены работы: _________________________________
_______________________________________________________
Дата «______»  ___________________________     ___________г.
Механик: _______________  Владелец: _________________ 
                                      подпись                                    подпись

Утверждаю ___________________________________________
        наименование сервисного предприятия и адрес

__________________________________________________
____________________________________                ____________
 должность руководителя предприятия,                   МП          подпись
 выполнившего обслуживание  

Морозильная камера KRAFT 

модель _______________ серийный № __________________

Владелец, его адрес_________________________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________
                                                                  подпись
Телефон владельца _________________________________
Причина отказа (неисправность)_____________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________

Владелец: ___________________________________________
                                                         подпись

Механик:_____________________________________________
Ф.И.О.

Выполнены работы: _________________________________
_______________________________________________________
Дата «______»  ___________________________     ___________г.
Механик: _______________  Владелец: _________________ 
                                      подпись                                    подпись

Утверждаю ___________________________________________
        наименование сервисного предприятия и адрес

__________________________________________________
____________________________________                ____________
 должность руководителя предприятия,                   МП          подпись
 выполнившего обслуживание  
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Before installing and first using the appliance  
read this manual carefully!

СONTENTS

SAFETY INFORMATION .............................................................................................22
OVERVIEW AND MAIN PARTS  .................................................................................26
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TRANSPORTATION AND SETTING ...........................................................................30
FIRST USE ..................................................................................................................31
TEMPERATURE SETTING .........................................................................................31
HELPFUL HINTS AND TIPS .......................................................................................32
СLEANING AND  DEFROSTING OF THE FREEZER .................................................33

Dear Buyer! 
We congratulate you on having bought the device under trade name ТМ KRAFT. 
We are sure that our devices will become faithful and reliable assistance in your 

housekeeping. 

Avoid extreme temperature changes. Rapid temperature change (e.g. when the unit 
is moved from freezing temperature to a warm room) may cause condensation inside the 
unit and a malfunction when it is switched on. 

In this case leave the unit at room temperature for at least 6 hours before switching 
it on. If the unit has been in transit, leave it indoors for at least 2 hours before starting 
operation.
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Safety information

In the interest of your safety and to ensure the correct use, before installing and first 
using the appliance, read this user manual carefully, including its hints and warnings. 
To avoid unnecessary mistakes and accidents, it is important to ensure that all people 
using the appliance are thoroughly familiar with its operation and safety features. Save 
these instructions and make sure that they remain with the appliance if it is moved or 
sold, so that everyone using it through its life will be properly informed on appliance use 
and safety.

For the safety of life and property keep the precautions of these user’s instructions as 
the manufacturer is not responsible for damages caused by omission.

Children and vulnerable people safety
• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given super vision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are aged 
from 8 years and above and supervised.

• Keep all packaging well away from children. There is risk of suffocation.

• If you are discarding the appliance pull the plug out of the socket, cut the connection 
cable (as close to the appliance as you can) and remove the door to prevent playing 
children to suffer electric shock or to close themselves into it.

• If this appliance featuring magnetic door seals is to replace an older appliance having 
a spring lock (latch) on the door or lid, be sure to make that spring lack unusable 
before you discard the old appliance. This will prevent it from becoming a death trap 
for a child.

General safety
• The freezer must be connected to theelectricity grid 220 V-240 V / 50 Hz through 

grounded outlet and a current of at least 10 A. Deviation of voltage parameters over 
10 may cause unstable operation of the device or its damage.

 WARNING! Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in 
structure, clear of obstruction.

 WARNING! Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the 
defrosting process, other than those recommended by the manufacturer.

 WARNING! Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

 WARNING! Do not use other electrical appliances (such as ice cream makers) 
inside of refrigerating appliances, unless they are approved for this purpose by the 
manufacture.
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 WARNING! Do not touch the light bulb if it has been on for a long period of time 
because it could be very hot.1)

• Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant 
in this appliance.

• The refrigerant isobutane (R600a) is contained within the refrigerant circuit of the 
appliance, a natural gas with a high level of environmental compatibility, which is 
nevertheless flammable.

• During transportation and installation of the appliance, be certain that none of the 
components of the refrigerant circuit become damaged.

- avoid open flames and sources of ignition
- thoroughly ventilate the room in which the appliance is situated

• It is dangerous to alter the specifications or modify this product in any way. Any 
damage to the cord may cause a short circuit, fire and/or electric shock.

• This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
- farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
- bed and breakfast type environments;
- catering and similar non-retail applications.

 WARNING! Any electrical components (plug, power cord, compressor and etc.) 
must be replaced by a certified service agent or qualified service personnel.

 WARNING! The light bulb supplied with this appliance is a “special use lamp 
bulb” usable only with the appliance supplied. This “special use lamp” is not usable for 
domestic lighting.1)

To avoid electric shock:
• Power cord must not be lengthened.
• Make sure that the power plug is not squashed or damaged 

by the back of the appliance. A squashed or damaged power 
plug may overheat and cause a fire.

• Make sure that you can come to the mains plug of the 
appliance.

• Do not pull the mains cable.
• If the power plug socket is loose, do not insert the power plug. There is a risk of 

electric shock or fire.
• You must not operate the appliance without the lamp.
• This appliance is heavy. Care should be taken when moving it.
• Do not remove nor touch items from the freezer compartment if you hands are damp/

wet, as this could cause skin abrasions or frost/freezer burns.
• Avoid prolonged exposure of the appliance to direct sunlight.

1) If there is a light in the compartment.

Safety information
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1) If there is a freezer compartment.
2) If there is a fresh-food storage compartment.

Safety information

Daily use

• Do not put hot on the plastic parts in the appliance.

• Do not place food products directly against the rear wall.

• Frozen food must not be re-frozen once it has been thawed out. 1)

• Store pre-packed frozen food in accordance with the frozen food manufactures 
instructions.1)

• Appliance s manufactures storage recommendations should be strictly adhered to. 
Refer to relevant instructions.

• Do not place carbonated of fizzy drinks in the freezer compartment as it creates 
pressure on the container, which may cause it to explode, resulting in damage to the 
appliance.1)

• Ice lollies can cause frost burns if consumed straight from the appliance.1)

Care and cleaning
• Before maintenance, switch off the appliance and disconnect the mains plug from the 

mains socket.

• Do not clean the appliance with metal objects.

• Do not use sharp objects to remove frost from the appliance. Use a plastic scraper.1)

• Regularly examine the drain in the refrigerator for defrosted water. If necessary, clean 
the drain. If the drain is blocked, water will collect in te bottom of the appliance. 2)

Installation

 ImpoRtANt! For electrical connection carefully follow the instructions given in 
specific paragraphs.

• Unpack the appliance and check if there are damages on it. Do not connect the 
appliance if it is damaged. Report possible damages immediately to the place you 
bought it. In that case retain packing.

• It is advisable to wait at least four hours before connecting the appliance to allow the 
oil to flow back in the compressor.

• Adequate air circulation should be around the appliance, lacking this leads to 
overheating. To achieve sufficient ventilation follow the instructions relevant to 
installation.

• Wherever possible the spacers of the product should be against a wall to avoid 
touching or catching warm parts (compressor, condenser) to prevent possible burn.

• The appliance must not be located close to radiators or cookers.
• Make sure that the mains plug is accessible after the installation of the appliance. 
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Safety information

Service
• Any electrical work required to do the servicing of the appliance should be carried out 

by a qualified electrician or competent person.

• This product must be serviced by an authorized Service Center, and only genuine 
spare parts must be used.

Energy saving
• Don’t put hot food in the appliance.
• Don’t pack food close together as this prevents air circulating.
• Make sure food don’t touch the back of the compartment(s).
• If electricity goes off, don’t open the door(s).
• Don’t open the door(s) frequently.
• Don’t keep the door(s) open for too long time.
• Don’t set the thermostat on exceeding cold temperatures.
• Some accessaries, such as drawers, can be removed to get larger storage volume 

and lower energy consumption.

Environment Protection

 This appliance does not contain gasses which could damage the ozone layer, in either 
its refrigerant circuit or insulation materials. The appliance shall not be discarded together 
with the urban refuse and rubbish. The insulation foam contains flammable gases: the 
appliance shall be disposed according to the appliance regulations to obtain from your 
local authorities. Avoid damaging the cooling unit, especially the heat exchanger. The 
materials used on this appliance marked by the symbol  are recyclable.

 The symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product may not 
be treated as household waste. Instead it should be taken to the appropriate collection 
point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this product 
is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative consequences for the 
environment and human health, which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste 
handling of this product. For more detailed information about recycling of this product, 
please contact your local council, your household waste disposal service or the shop 
where you purchased the product.

Packaging materials

The materials with the symbol are recyclable. Dispose the packaging in a suitable 
collection containers to recycle it.

Disposal of the appliance

1.  Disconnect the mains plug from the mains socket.

2.  Cut off the mains cable and discard it.
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Overview and Main Parts 

Thermostat Knob

Drawers

Door

Leveler legs

* Drawings and sketches are approximate.
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Specification

Model KF-HS180W 

Climate Class SN/N/ST/T

Pretection Against Electric Shock I

Rated Voltage/Frequency 220V-240 V / 50 Hz

Rated Power 70 W

Foaming Agent Cyclopentane

Energy Comsumption 0.6177 kW•h/24h 
225 kW•h/year

Energy Efficiency Class A+

Gross Volume 180 L

Net Volume  165 L

Refrigerant, Amount R600a, 58 g

Freezing Capacity 10 kg/24h

Temperature rise value 17 hours

Net Weight 44 kg

Gross Weight  48 kg 

Noise 42 dB(A)

Product Dimensions (W*D*H) 550*550*1430 mm

Packing Dimensions (W*D*H) 580*580*1475 mm

Color for FOB Pirce White

Equipment

Model KF-HS180W

Upright freezer (pcs) 1

Manual with warranty card (pcs) 1

Packaging (pcs) 1

Ice Scoop (pcs) 1

Icecube tray (pcs) 1

Others (option) Pizza-box
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Reverse Door

Hanging the freezer door to the other side
The freezer comes with a right-side opening door. If necessary, you can move the 

door hinges to a friend the side.

 AtteNtIoN! The freezer compartment must be unplugged while the door is 
hanging.

Tool required: Philips screwdriver, Flat bladed screwdriver, Hexagonal spanner.
• Ensure the unit is unplugged and empty.

• To take the door off, it is necessary to tilt the unit backwards. You should rest the unit 
on something solid so that it will not slip during the door reversing process.

• All parts removed must be saved to do the reinstallation of the door.

• Do not lay the unit flat as this may damage the coolant system.

• It’ s better that 2 people handle the unit during assembly.

BE CAREFUL WHEN INSTALLING THE DOOR.

1) Remove the hinge cover located in the upper corner of the camera.

2) Remove the loop cover located in the upper corner of the camera.

 CAutIoN! The freezer door is heavy, be careful to avoid injury.

3) Remove 2 screws fixed the top-hinge with cross-slot screwdriver, which keep door.

4) Replace the top-hinge and the door limit block and the door bearing bush to the other 
side:

• Unscrew the nut, remove the washer, remove the support rod of the door hinge and 
insert the support rod, fasten the washer and nut.
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• Remove the door stopper on the right side, and then reset the stopper to the left 
side.

5) Put the freezer in such a way as to provide access to the bottom.

 WARNING! The angle of the freezer from the vertical should not exceed 
45 degrees.

6)  Remove the screws fixed the top-hinge with cross-slot screwdriver.

7) Move the lower loop to the lower left side and secure with screws.

 AtteNtIoN! Hold the door during installation!

8) Set the door in the correct position, lock the bottom hinge.

9) Install the door in the correct position, lock the top hinge and install the top hinge 
cover.

10) Adjust the legs of the freezer to set the freezer exactly level with the floor.

 AtteNtIoN, if the hinges are not well screwed, the door may tip over. This 
may cause significant damage. In addition, if the door is not tightly closed, there 
may be problems with the camera.
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TRANSPORTATION AND SETTING

Transportation
•  Do not subject the device to extreme temperatures. An abrupt change in temperature 

(for example, bringing the device from a frost into a warm room) can cause 
condensation inside the device and impair its performance.

•  When transporting, the angle of inclination of the freezer heater cannot exceed 
45 degrees vertically

•  Do not turn, lay down or shake the freezer. Hold the door while moving.

•  When moving the freezer, it must be held behind the walls and bottom of the chamber. 
Under no circumstances can you hold the camera by the top surface.

•  Before operating the freezer, remove all packing materials. Remove the protective 
film from the lid and body of the freezer.

 Do Not allow children to play with the packaging material, there is a danger 
of suffocation with packaging material and polyethylene!

Positioning
•  The freezer compartment is intended for indoor use 

only.

•  The floor at the installation site must be firm and level.

•  When installing, make sure that the device is in a stable 
position and is set to level.

•  To ensure proper ventilation of your freezer, it should be 
installed with a minimum clearance of 10 cm from the 
back and side walls. You must also leave 30 cm of free 
space above the freezer. Insufficient free space can 
lead to overheating of the device and excessive energy 
consumption.

•  In order for the freezer door to open without impediments, 
it is necessary to leave a distance in front of the chamber 
and on the side in the direction of which the door opens. 
When the door is fully open, the width of the chamber with the door is 90.2 cm, depth 
is 105.2 cm.

•  Avoid prolonged exposure of the appliance to direct sunlight.

•  Regularly examine the drain in the refrigerator for defrosted water. If necessary, clean 
the drain. If the drain is blocked, water will collect in te bottom of the appliance.

•  Extremely low temperature may adversely 
affect the operation of the freezer.

•  Install this appliance at a location where 
the ambient temperature corresponds to 
the climate class indicated on the rating 
plate of the appliance:

Installation

Space Requirement
� Select a location without direct exposure to sunlight;
� Select a location with enough space for the refrigerator doors to open 

easily;
� Select a location with level (or nearly level) flooring;
� Allow sufficient space to install the refrigerator on a flat surface;
� Allow clearance to the right, left, back and top when installing. This 

� Keep at lest 50mm gap at two sides and back.
will help reduce power consumption and keep your energy bills lower.

Install this appliance at a location where the ambient temperature corresponds to the climate class 
indicated on the rating plate of the appliance:

Positioning

Climate class Ambient temperature

SN
N
ST
T

o o+10 C to +32 C
o o+16 C to +32 C
o o+16 C to +38 C
o o+16 C to +43 C

The appliance should be installed well away from sources of heat such as radiators, boilers, direct sunlight 
etc. Ensure that air can circulate freely around the back of the cabinet. To ensure best performance, if the 
appliance is positioned below an overhanging wall unit, the minimum distance between the top of the cabi-
net and the wall unit must be at least 100 mm. Ideally, however, the appliance should not be positioned 
below overhanging wall units. Accurate leveling is ensured by one or more adjustable feet at the base of 
the cabinet.

Location

Warning! It must be possible to disconnect the appliance from the mains power supply; the plug must 
therefore be easily accessible after installation.

Before plugging in, ensure that the voltage and frequency shown on the rating plate correspond to your 
domestic power supply. The appliance must be earthed. The power supply cable plug is provided with a 
contact for this purpose. If the domestic power supply socket is not earthed, connect the appliance to a 
separate earth in compliance with current regulations, consulting a qualified electrician.
The manufacturer declines all responsibility if the above safety precautions are not observed.
This appliance complies with the E.E.C. Directives.

Electrical connection

7
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First Use

Cleaning the interior 
Before using the appliance for the first time, wash the interior and all internal 

accessories with lukewarm water and some neutral soap so as to remove the typical 
smell of a brand new product, then dry thoroughly.

 ImpoRtANt! Do not use detergents or abrasive powders, as these will 
damage the finish.

•  The freezer compartment is suitable for freezing fresh food and storing frozen and 
deep-frozen food for a long time.

•  Place the fresh food to be frozen in the bottom compartment.

•  The maximum amount of food that can be frozen in 24 hours is specified on the rating 
plate.

•  The freezing process lasts 24 hours: during this period do not add other food to be 
frozen.

Storing frozen food
•  When first starting-up or after a period out of use. 

•  Before putting the product in the compartment let the appliance run at least 2 hours 
on the higher settings.

 ImpoRtANt! In the event of accidental defrosting, for example the power 
has been off for longer than the value shown in the technical characteristics chart 
under «rising time», the defrosted food must be consumed quickly or cooked 
immediately and then re-frozen (after cooked).

Temperature Setting

•  The temperature in the freezer is controlled by the thermostat control knob. It is 
loaded in the top-front of the freezer.

•  Turn the thermostat control knob up or down to regulate the temperature inside 
the freezer. The markings on control knob indicated the «MIN~MED~MAX» for the 
different temperature grades. The temperature decreases with position «MIN» being 
the warmest and position «MAX» being the coldest.

•  Set the control to position between «MIN» and «MAX» for normal use, the exact 
position is beyond the temperature in the freezer, generally, choose the «MED».
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Helpful hints and tips

Hints for freezing

To help you make the most of the freezing process, here are some important hints:

•  the maximum quantity of food which can be frozen in 24 hrs. is shown on the rating 
plate;

•  the freezing process takes 24 hours. No further food to be frozen should be added 
during this period;

•  only freeze top quality, fresh and thoroughly cleaned, foodstuffs;

•  prepare food in small portions to enable it to be rapidly and completely frozen and to 
make it possible subsequently to thaw only the quantity required;

•  wrap up the food in aluminium foil or polythene and make sure that the packages are 
airtight;

•  do not allow fresh, unfrozen food to touch food which is already frozen, thus avoiding 
a rise in temperature of the latter;

•  lean foods store better and longer than fatty ones; salt reduces the storage life of 
food;

•  water ices, if consumed immediately after removal from the freezer compartment, 
can possibly cause the skin to be freeze burnt;

•  it is advisable to show the freezing in date on each individual pack to enable you 
removal from the freezer compartment, can possibly cause the skin to be freeze 
burnt;

•  it is advisable to show the freezing in date on each individual pack to enable you to 
keep tab of the storage time.

Hints for storage of frozen food
To obtain the best performance from this appliance, you should:

•  Make sure that the commercially frozen foodstuffs were adequately stored by the 
retailer.

•  Be sure that frozen foodstuffs are transferred from the food store to the freezer in the 
shortest possible time.

•  Not open the door frequently or leave it open longer than absolutely necessary.

•  Once defrosted, food deteriorates rapidly and cannot be refrozen.

•  Do not exceed the storage period indicated by the food manufacture.
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Сleaning and  Defrosting of the freezer

Cleaning
For hygienic reasons the appliance interior, including interior accessories, should be 

cleaned regularly.

 CAutIoN! The appliance may not be connected to the mains during cleaning. 
Danger of electrical shock! Before cleaning switch the appliance off and remove 
the plug from the mains, or switch off or turn out the circuit breaker or fuse. Never 
clean the appliance with a steam cleaner. Moisture could accumulate in electrical 
components, danger of electrical shock! Hot vapors can lead to the damage of 
plastic parts. The appliance must be dry before it is placed back into service.

 ImpoRtANt! Ethereal oils and organic solvents can attack plastic parts, e.g. 
lemon juice or the juice form orange peel, butyric acid, cleanser that contain acetic 
acid.

•  Do not allow such substances to come into contact the appliance parts.
•  Do not use any abrasive cleaners.
•  Remove the food from the freezer. Store them in a cool place, well covered.
•  Switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or turn out 

the circuit breaker of fuse.
•  Clean the appliance and the interior accessories with a cloth and lukewarm water. 

After cleaning wipe with fresh water and rub dry.
•  Accumulation of dust at the condenser increases energy consumption. For this 

reason carefully clean the condenser at the back of the appliance once a year with a 
soft brush or a vacuum cleaner.1)

•  After everything is dry place appliance back into service.

Defrosting of the freezer
The freezer compartment, however, will become progressively covered with frost. 

This should be removed.

 NeveR use sharp metal tools to scrape off frost from the evaporator as you could 
damage it.

However, when the ice becomes very thick on the inner liner, complete defrosting 
should be carried out as fellows:
•  pull out the plug from the socket;

•  remove all stored food, wrap it in several layers of newspaper and put it in a cool 
place;

•  keep the door open, and placing a basin underneath of the appliance to collect the 
defrost water;

•  when defrosting is completed, dry the interior thoroughly; 

•  replace the plug in the power socket to run the appliance again.

1) If the condenser is at back of appliance.
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Manufacturer: 
Hefei Hualing Co., Ltd
Address: No. 176 Jinxiu Road, 
Economic&Technological Zone, Hefei, China.

Importer: 
SARMAT LLC
Address: 50 V, Dnepropetrovskaya str. 
Rostov-on-Don, Russia, PC 344093  
Tel./fax: +7 863 255 4460

Made in China

Изготовитель: 
Хэфей Хуалин Ко., Лтд.
Адрес: 176 Цзинсю роад, Экономик энд 
Технолоджикал Зон, Хэфей, Китай

Импортер: 
ООО «Сармат»
Адрес: ул. Днепропетровская, 50 В 
г. Ростов-на-Дону, Россия, 344093  
Тел./факс:  +7 863 255 4460

Cделано в Китае

*The manufacturer reserves the right to 
change designs, specifications, appearance, 
configuration of the product without impairing 
its consumer qualities, without prior notice to 
the customer.

*Изготовитель оставляет за собой право 
вносить изменения конструкций, техни-
ческих характеристик, внешнего вида, 
комплектации товара, не ухудшающие его 
потребительских качеств, без предвари-
тельного уведомления потребителя.
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